● The audited historical consolidated financial statements of Apexigen as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 and the related

notes set forth in the Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 22, 2023, included elsewhere in this proxy
statement/prospectus;

 ● The unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements of Apexigen as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2023, and

the related notes set forth in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on May 15, 2023, included elsewhere in this proxy
statement/prospectus; and

 ● The disclosures contained in the sections titled “Pyxis Oncology Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations,” incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus and “Apexigen Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Apexigen”, included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

PYXIS ONCOLOGY, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2023

(In thousands)

  Historical

Pyxis

Oncology   Apexigen
Transaction

Adjustments  Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 53,059  $ 12,730  $ (655) (A)(B)  $ 65,134
Marketable debt securities, short-term   96,290   —   —   96,290
Restricted cash   1,472   —   —   1,472
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,361   2,123   —   7,484
Deferred financing costs, current   —   1,776   (1,776) (C)   —
Total current assets   156,182   16,629   (2,431)   170,380
Property and equipment, net   13,163   —   —   13,163
Operating lease right-of-use assets   13,458   —   —   13,458
Intangible assets, net   —   —   20,218 (D)   20,218
Goodwill   —   —   625 (E)   625
Deferred financing costs, non-current   —   592   (592) (C)   —
Other assets   —   355   —   355

Total assets  $ 182,803  $ 17,576  $ 17,820   $ 218,199

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 4,025  $ 2,809  $ —   $ 6,834
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   6,363   5,494   11,917 (F)   23,774
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   1,213   —   —   1,213
Deferred revenue   —   6,150   —   6,150
Total current liabilities   11,601   14,453   11,917   37,971
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   19,039   —   —   19,039
Derivative warrant liabilities   —   10   —   10
Total liabilities   30,640   14,463   11,917   57,020
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   37   2   2 (G)   41
Additional paid-in capital   383,108   185,957   (170,812) (H)   398,253
Accumulated other comprehensive income   696   —   —   696
Accumulated deficit   (231,678)   (182,846)   176,713 (I)   (237,811)
Total stockholders’ equity   152,163   3,113   5,903   161,179

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 182,803  $ 17,576  $ 17,820   $ 218,199

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

PYXIS ONCOLOGY, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Historical

Pyxis

Oncology   Apexigen
Transaction
Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development  $ 11,901  $ 2,937  $ —   $ 14,838
General and administrative   9,053   3,279   —   12,332
Total operating expenses   20,954   6,216   —   27,170
Loss from operations   (20,954)   (6,216)   —   (27,170)
Other income, net:
Interest and investment income   1,673   —   —   1,673
Sublease income   38   —   —   38
Other income, net   —   163   —   163
Total other income, net   1,711   163   —   1,874

Net loss  $ (19,243)  $ (6,053)  $ —   $ (25,296)

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (0.54)  $ (0.25)  $ —   $ (0.64)
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding -
basic and diluted   35,351,671   24,156,890   4,275,521   (M)   39,627,192

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

PYXIS ONCOLOGY, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Historical

Pyxis

Oncology   Apexigen
Transaction
Adjustments  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development  $ 86,129  $ 23,035  $ 1,579 (J)  $ 110,743
General and administrative   37,352   9,651   4,553 (K)(L)   51,556
Total operating expenses   123,481   32,686   6,132   162,299
Loss from operations   (123,481)   (32,686)   (6,132)   (162,299)
Other income, net:
Interest income   2,764   —   —   2,764
Other income, net   —   617   —   617
Total other income   2,764   617   —   3,381

Net loss  $ (120,717)  $ (32,069)  $ (6,132)   $ (158,918)

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (3.65)  $ (1.62)  $ —   $ (4.26)
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - basic
and diluted   33,033,081   19,787,212   4,275,521 (M)   37,308,602

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The preceding unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and Article 11 of
Regulation S-X. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2023 was prepared using the unaudited historical condensed